Total current financial liabilities 62,473 62,473 62,473 88,475 88,944 88,518

Total 154,650 158,999 157,936 169,173 169,778 173,602

The financial liabilities in the table above are measured at amortized cost.

Principles in estimating fair value for financial liabilities for 2019 are the same as those used in consolidated
financial statements for 2018.

38 (41)

FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT HIERARCHY

Fair value hierarchy in 2019
Financial assets at fair value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Equity instruments − − 777
Loan receivables − − 3,845
Total in 2019 − − 4,622

Fair value hierarchy in 2018
Financial assets at fair value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Equity instruments − − 777
Loan receivables − − 4,017
Currency derivatives − 9 −
Total in 2018 − 9 4,793

Principles in estimating fair value for financial assets for 2019 are 9the same as those used in consolidated
financial statements for 2018.

RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED FIGURES

Statement of financial position

Basis for
restatement Published Restatement Restated

EUR thousand   31.12.2018   1.1.2019
Assets
Non-current assets
Goodwill  15,496 − 15,496
Intangible assets  21,231 − 21,231
Property, plant and equipment IFRS 16 129,391 -149 129,242
Right-of-use assets IFRS 16 − 16,946 16,946
Loan receivables  3,348 − 3,348
Equity instruments  777 − 777
Other non-current receivables  1,393 − 1,393
Deferred tax assets   2,540 − 2,540
Total non-current assets   174,175 16,797 190,972

Current assets
Inventories  51,583 − 51,583
Trade receivables  58,097 − 58,097
Loan receivables  4,017 − 4,017
Other current receivables  4,118 − 4,118
Assets for current tax  974 − 974
Cash and cash equivalents   27,757 − 27,757
Total current assets   146,545 − 146,545

39 (41)

Total assets   320,720 16,797 337,517

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital  11,860 − 11,860
Share premium account  24,681 − 24,681
Reserve for invested unrestricted equity  81,185 − 81,185
Treasury shares  -44 − -44
Fair value and other reserves  264 − 264
Exchange differences  -669 − -669
Retained earnings   13,237 − 13,237
Total equity attributable to owners of
the parent   130,513 − 130,513

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities  12,373 − 12,373
Liabilities from defined benefit plans   847 − 847
Provisions IFRS 16 − 1,511 1,511
Non-current lease liabilities IFRS 16 84 12,622 12,706
Other non-current liabilities  17 − 17
Debentures   80,615 − 80,615
Total non-current liabilities  93,935 14,132 108,067

Current liabilities
Debentures  15,687 − 15,687
Current lease liabilities IFRS 16 78 2,664 2,742
Other current interest-bearing liabilities  5,000 − 5,000
Liabilities for current tax  121 − 121
Trade payables and other current
liabilities   75,386 − 75,386
Total current liabilities  96,272 2,664 98,936

Total liabilities   190,207 16,796 207,003

Total equity and liabilities   320,720 16,796 337,517

Alternative performance measures − restatement of the comparison period

Interest-bearing net debt

  Published Restated
EUR thousand   31 December 2018 1 January 2019
Interest-bearing liabilities  101,463 116,749
Tender and issuance costs of the debentures  4,429 4,429
Interest bearing receivables  -7,365 -7,365
Cash and cash equivalents -27 757 -27,757
Interest-bearing net debt   70,770 86,056

40 (41)

Interest-bearing liabilities  101,463 116,749
Tender and issuance costs of the debentures   4,429 4,429
Nominal value of interest-bearing liabilities  105,892 116,749